## TITLE 405 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF FAMILY AND SOCIAL SERVICES

## **Notice of Public Hearing**

LSA Document #22-369

## Notice of Public Hearing

Under IC 4-22-2-24, notice is hereby given that on April 10, 2023, at 10:00 a.m., at the Indiana Government Center South, 402 West Washington Street, Conference Center Room 10, Cardinal Hall, Indianapolis, Indiana, the Office of the Secretary of the Indiana Family and Social Services Administration – Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning will hold a public hearing on a proposed rule amending the following sections: 405 IAC 1-8-5 extending outpatient hospital assessment fees; 405 IAC 1-10.5-7 extending inpatient hospital assessment fees; and implementing a retroactive effective date.

Pursuant to <u>IC 4-22-2-24(d)(3)</u>, the Indiana Family and Social Services Administration (FSSA) – Office of Medicaid Policy and Planning (OMPP) proposes to: amend <u>405 IAC 1-8-5</u> to extend the outpatient hospital assessment fee through the time periods referenced in <u>IC 16-21-10-21</u> and <u>IC 16-28-15-14</u> (currently June 30, 2023) in accordance with 2019 House Enrolled Act (HEA) 1001 (P.L. 108-2019) and 2021 HEA 1001 (P.L. 165-2021); amend <u>405 IAC 1-10.5-7</u> to extend the inpatient hospital assessment fee through the time periods referenced in <u>IC 16-21-10-21</u> and <u>IC 16-28-15-14</u> (currently June 30, 2023) in accordance with 2019 HEA 1001 (P.L. 108-2019) and 2021 HEA 1001 (P.L. 165-2021); and implement a retroactive effective date for the hospital assessment fee to July 1, 2019, with the authority granted to FSSA in <u>IC 16-21-10-16</u>.

All parties interested in the proposed rule are invited to attend the public hearing and to offer public comments. In lieu of attendance at the public hearing, written comments may be sent to: FSSA, Attention: Amanda DeRoss c/o Keith McConomy, 402 West Washington Street, Room W451, Indianapolis, IN 46204. Correspondence should be identified in the following manner: "COMMENT RE: LSA Document #22-369". All written comments concerning the rule received by the FSSA – OMPP will be available for public inspection at FSSA's Office of General Counsel, Indiana Government Center South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W451, Indianapolis, Indiana.

Copies of the proposed rule and this notice are now available on the FSSA website at: http://www.in.gov/fssa/4543.htm

Copies of these rules are now on file at the Indiana Government Center South, 402 West Washington Street, Room W451, Indianapolis, Indiana and are open for public inspection and copying.

Daniel E. Rusyniak, MD Secretary Indiana Family and Social Services Administration

Posted: 03/15/2023 by Legislative Services Agency An html version of this document.